Government of Himachal Pradesh Department of Institutional Finance.

Fin-IF(Ch)5-3/93-IV

Dated: Shimla-171002

the

26 December, 2024

## Notification.

In supersession of this department notification of even number dated 10.07.2019, the Governor, Himachal Pradesh is pleased to appoint the Divisional Commissioners at Kangra, Shimla and Mandi as Competent Authority within their respective jurisdiction under the powers conferred under Section 7 (1) of the Banning of Unregulated Deposit Schemes Act, 2019 for the purpose of this Act.

Further, the Governor, Himachal Pradesh, in exercise of the power conferred under Section 7 (2) of the Act ibid is also pleased to appoint the Additional District Magistrate of the respective Districts as the notified officers to assist the Competent Authority in discharging its functions under this Act.

By Order

Devesh Kumar, IAS, Principal Secretary (Finance) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh.

Endst: No.As above Copy to:-

Dated: Shimla-171002

the

26 December, 2024

- 1. All the Administrative Secretaries to the Govt. of Himachal Pradesh.
- 2. The Secretary to Governor, H.P. Shimla-2
- 3. The Secretary, H.P. Vidhan Sabha, Shimla-4
- 4. The Registrar General, Himachal Pradesh High Court, Shimla-2
- 5. The Director B.O.II, Department of Financial Services, 3rd Floor, Jeevan Deep Building, Sansad Marg, New Delhi-110001
- 6. All the Heads of Departments in Himachal Pradesh
- 7. All the Chief Executive Officers/Managing Directors of H.P. Public Sector Undertakings/Boards/Corporation.
- 8. The Secretary, H.P. Rajaya Chayan Commission, Hamirpur, Distt. Hamirpur, H.P.
- 9. The Secretary to Lokayukta, H.P. Shimla-2
- 10. The Secretary, H.P. Public Service Commission, Shimla-2
- 11. The Secretary, H.P. Electricity Regulatory Commission, Khalini, Shimla-2
- 12. All the Deputy Commissioners in H.P.
- 13. The Registrar, H.P. Administrative Tribunal, H.P. Shimla-2
- 14. The Registrar of all the Universities in H.P.
- 15. All Additional District Magistrates of respective Districts for information and necessary action
- 16. Guard file.

(Rohit Jamwal), IAS,

Special Secretary (Finance) to the Govt. of Himachal Pradesh.